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' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINlSTRATION
ol WASHINGTON 25 D C ’

JUNR2 1956

Bea. Carl Nayden
Tnited S4ates Samate
Sesate Office Butlding o :
Hash ing ton ’s, 3, C, S

~ | _ - Res th W (ﬂnmu)

_‘-"mWhmhtw»:Jm ‘
ensloning twe sepiss of my letter, m:uui tplb. Rasblen

mwmmmmmbulnhummﬁw ,
mwmmu :wmﬁduumm projeat,

' : Iu-mawwutmmmmntm»
your offive, as I Inow you have mxmm in the m«u&ag
of the uh.hdtwpnuﬁm.

‘ mwwwum.ummr.zﬂs,hw h-m
Mlt. m'. letter mre hevevith mm

Sisoerely youre,

W . . | Adatmistrarer
cc to3 nacht ' B S
© Admr, Reading File
Opcrating Cowm.

!lz'. Rutphv
- IMEA Field Team, Region m (2)
Messrs, JECrawford, Rm. 3643
THKillsgaard, Rm. ;:ezh
m“d. Bm, 3210’
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LISTER HILL, ALA. WILLIAM F. KNOWLAND, CALIF.
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‘THOMAS J. SCOTT, ASST. CLERK

EVERARD H. SMITH, CLERK | June 20 P 1956

Mr. C. O. Mittendorf, Administrator
Defense Minerals Exploration

. Administration
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.
Dear Mr. Mittendorf:
| I enclose a copy of a letter addressed
to you by the Arizona Uranium Exploration
Corporation requesting your Administration
to reconsider its denial Qf the Company's
application.

I shall be pleased to have your advice

as té-fhe consideration given this request.

Yours very sincerely,

P. S. Please address reply 10 mé;
sending me original and ene CopY
Kindly retarn enclosures.





E ~ Phoenix, Arizoma

.. Palpa : L . Docket
" “UNITED STATES - Surnane °°P%
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR =~ = /“ 4

_j DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION . = " = . "4l

WASHINGTON 25 D C

. ¥p, James %. Hamblan, Pz:‘eu1 dent’ 2
Arizona Uranium X-ploration Corporutzcn -
5808 Sevth Central Averme o

P. 00%1823

" " Re: Docket Fo. DEA-L123 (Uranium)
© - . Krizona and Shins Claims
Yohave County, iArizona and .

. ¥ashinston County, Udah

: .Denr Hr. Ham‘olen,. o

v ‘%efereme is made to yaur undated letter, received Jum 18,
o 1956, requesting reconsideration of the application of Arizona
© Uranium Explora 1on Cerporation for aid in an evplaration project.

' I note uhat you feel that our Field ‘ream representativoa :
did not do justice to your property in their examination and that -

. all of the facts mey not have heen considered. in arriving at our

decision., DPlease be assured that careful consideration was given

t0 all the information sutmitied with your application, as well ac the
data obtained during the field examingtion. In this rerpect I micht
say thst our Tield personncl, as well as the Weshingbton stalf members
who pasesed on ihe application and releted data concerning your prop-
erty, are capable and censcientious enginsers and g’eolopjste m,th ‘
TRy years -experience in *heu' fielde.

o In considori ng and passing upon apnliﬂ»tmﬂs s One of uhe A
e princzple criteria is the geological probability of making a signif-

- icant diseovery. Our study of your application and other ataila?*le

" data indicated that tle possihcil:hty of ore occurences on your prc»p-g
erty is pgeologically unfavorab "he apparent alzence of possible
¢hannels, lack of other favormla feztvres aseociated with uraniuvm
ore deposite, and the weak mineralization om yonr property and ‘E.he Bur=
o romding area lead us ‘bo thi:s conclusion. ' v

Unless additional infor'stat:.on can he submitted to indicate
- favoralle gevlogical environment for ore denosition we would not he .
" 4n a position to change onr decision. In denyinrc the suhject applica-
- tion we do not mean to imply that your propery has no possibilities;

b





o
Y

A but that no apeeiﬂc gébiﬁgic target is indicated for exploaration,
withont which the proposed program would he primarily of a pros-
- pecting nature. Under our regulations exploration fundse are not

made available for thiz purpose,

If future work on your or adjacent

property discloses more favorable geological evidence, which could
alter our decision, we will be pleased to conaider an application

,‘baaud on such infumatien.

cc to: Docket :
Admr. Reading File
- Operating Comm.
Code 700
Mr. Nmzphy

DIEA Field Team, Region III (2)

Messrs. JECrawford, Bm. 36L3
' THKiilsgaard, Rm. 5224
JOHosted, Rm. 3210, GSA

- Sincerely yazr',

G e mmmt

l
<

Administr,sm





Arlznna Uramum Exploration Enrp

% 5,808 South Central Avenue

iy T RECEIVED
JUN 1 8§ 1956

JAMES E. HAMBLEN, Pres.

|

CARL LANEY, Sec. - Treas. ;

i
C.0. Mittendorf
Administrator
U.S. Dept. ‘of Imterior
Washington, 25, D.C.

L Re: Docket No, DMEA-4123

} Arizora & Shimns Claims
! ‘Mohave Coumty, Arizoma
‘ Washimgton Coumty, Utah

: ?
Dear Mr, Mitterdorf:

\

I am im reciept of your letter of Jume 7, amd I
might add that I am somewhat displeased with the disposition
made by your office om the above mamed property.

Our own geologist, Dr, Erickson who has been
sighted as beimg ome of the outstanding Geo-Chemists im the
matiomn as am authority im the field of Uramium, who
personally spemt two weeks along with Mr, Lamey, the
Gemeral Marager of our firm, who also has a wide deversified
kmowlege in the miming field. These men after completing
the field surveys om our property, mutually agreed that
the probility of am ore reserve is definetly promising,
and that a well planmed drilling operation useing the
sounding methoé would defimitely be feasable. Dr.

Ericksom after much questioming by myself and the board
of directors of this Corporatior, readily admitted that
it is humanly impossible to definmetly determire the ore
content by visual imspectionm.

| :

In view of the above imformatiom vwe feel that your
field team did us & great imjustice, im as much as their
survey was comfined to a couple of hours of visual imspectiom,
whereas they cam arrive at a definite comclutiom that the
above mamed property has mo promising ore deposits of commer-
cial quantltles.

At the time we made applicatior for a EXPLORATION
LOAN from the Defence Mimerals Exploration Administratior,
We were under the opinion that such loan was for exploration
purposes omly, so as after the exploration work was completed
we would know wheather there were large quanities of ore
present. If we kmew this to be true without doing any
exploratior WOrk we would of certaimly mever applied for
a loan, ; UN





AI‘iZ[II‘lﬂ Uranium Exploration Enrp
|
|
|

5808 South Central Avenue
P. O. BOX 1823
Phoenix, Arizona
JAMES E. HAMBLEN, Pres.

CARL LANEY, Scc. - Treas.

After careful study of your letter of Jume 7
we flesl your loan applicatiom from this date should read
"for exploration of kmown large deposits of commercial
ore' rather than for exploratior and drillimg purposes
to determime the quanity of ore present,

\

In conclutlon I feel that some reconsideratiom
im this matter should be forthcomming, as we feel you
may mot have;all the facts comcernimgthis property.

Dr. Ericksons report which you have im your office
will bear me; out, He says there is no reasom other than
the time delay that we shouldm't recieve a loan from

the DMEA, as; he kmows what has been loamed on im the ,
past.

Simcerly yours,

. 4@%5 ﬁéuuﬂwv

¢/c Hon CarlEHayden





U UNITED STATES ~ PILE COPRY

o DEPARTMENT OF - THE INTERIOR Sumam:
e DEFENSE MlNERALS EXPLORATION ADMlNlSTRATlON virskh 5
' WASHINGTON 25, D: c
e "v, v

. Hom, Carl Hayden - JUN -5 1956
United States Semate .
. Senate Dfftee Building
Ret  Booket No, DMEA-4123 (Uremium)
.. Arizons Uranium Exploretion Coupany
"~ Avisona end Shins Claims .
" Mobave Couwly, Avizona, and -
" imshington County, Utah

H:r dear ww— layehm

; L rm;um::mummwa&m%lﬁé,mm&m
: ﬁu muut statas of the nbove-dnhmd wpliuuon.

o %m;tu:m-mtmma@jectmmumrw'
wlartuma&dmamonvlm?,l%. : }

Anaeuh some minor nrmxun xumnuuﬁon was noud by mp '
old men whan the property was examined, there was no evidence of '
banmeling in tbepetentinl urantus~beoaring Shinarwmp feruntion whieh
usderlies tbe pmpcrt\: 111 a !&irly mrm bhnha’b-nka stratem,

4 m&m&hmmmwammmwmrhm
gion® by the Atomine Gnergy Commission, the U. S. Geological Swrvey,
ivave compandes, ani ane company sssisted by thie Amcy, to explore
| eimilar blanket~like Shinsrenmp sedinmentary formetiocns. - Howsver, in ne
case has a eomrchl ore bady ’bun found in this typo of structure.

| " The Shinarump conglomerate is one of the prineipal pount:ul '
nmiun-prodming sedimepkary rock formations in the *Platemu” region.

M. JOHdsted, Rm 3210, GSA ‘;

“THK:Lilsgaargl, Rm. 5224 .
K& “ t»“ "

DMEA Field Team, Region III (2)
MeSsrs. JECrawford, Rm. 3643

ifl . However, to date, comsercislly soploitsbls ore deposiic have been feund
82 1in the Shinarump only whare sharp scour chaonels have been cut into the -
o o underlying Mosukepi formatlen, forming trap structures in which eramium- - |
S E.ﬁ bearing solmtions were oomcontrated. Sweh structural conditions do oot
g-“' appemr to exist on the subjeet property. Hemee, in cur opinion, the
zs‘ wark proposed in the appliestion had Little & no probability of -
- 3‘\ %_'.' 3 discﬂnriag sigaifieant amta of cammrcul m&- ore. o
< Eg‘f -  Your w of ny }atm nt‘ !ﬁy 1, is mmmmmm ‘ O
NXogn, 0 . Sincarﬁymrs e
<§§§ SO /’ -
L BRs< T ee m:mm /{
o N T S \






RICHARD B. RUSSELL, GA
DENNIS CHAVEZ, N. MEX.
ALLEN J. ELLENDER, LA.
LISTER HILL, ALA,

JOHN L. MCCLELLAN, ARK.
A. WILLIS ROBERTSON, VA.

WARRENM G. MAGNUSON, WASH.

SPESSARD L. HOLLAND, FLA.
JOHN STENNIS, MISS. .
EARLE C. CLEMENTS, KY.
LYNDON B. JOHNSON, TEX.

CARL HAYDEN, ARIZ., CHAIRMAN ’ . ﬁ
. STYLES BRIDGES, N. HY ]

LEVERETT SALTONSTALL, MASS.
MILTON R. YOUNG, N. DAK.

6696

WILLIAM F. KNOWLAND CALIF, . . /

EDWARD J. THYE, MINN Q * '/';‘
BT Uinited Blates Benat

KARL E. MUNDT, 5. DAK. e ales enaie

MARGARET CHASE SMITH, MAINE ’

HENRY DWORSHAK, IDAHO COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

EVERETT MCKINLEY;DIRKSEN, ILL.
CHARLES E. POTTER, MICH.

EVERARD H. SMITH, CLERK ( - June 5, 1956 g \Cg

‘THOMAS J. SCOTT, ASST. CLERK

Mr. C. 0. Mittendorf, Administrator
‘Defense Minerals Exploration

Administration >
Department of the Interior ) 2
Washington 25, D. C. V

Dear Mr. Mittendorf:

This refers to your courteous letter
of May'l, copy attached for identification,
conce?ning'the status of the Arizona Uranium
Exploration Company claims. I shall appre-
ciate your advice as to the present ‘status of
this matter.

: Yours very sincerely,

P. S. Please acdress ceply 0 @G3
sending me origimal acd €€
Kindly retum onclosuses.





- Phoemix, Arisous .

0 UNITED STATES =
' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .

S DEFENSE MlNERALS EXPLORAT]ON ADMlNlSTRATlON
' i WASHINGTON 25.D.C. -

| , ‘m-?m |
M. Gu‘lﬁmy R B R
Secretary and Treasurer

Arizona Uraniun Explontion prw
Post Office Box 1823 - o
Re: . Docket No. DMEA-4123 (Uraninm)
K Lo .. Arisona and Shine Claims
N . .. Mohave County, Arisona
\ = . Vvashington County, Utah

Dear Mr. Lmy:

Memo is made to ycar application for Gofnmmt az.:l
in an explm‘atim pmjee‘b on the abovaonuud pmperty. .

, ijocta approwd by the Dofwsa Migerals E::plom‘ation
' kchinistration mst,; in 1ts Judgment, show definite promise of
yielding materials of acceptable grade in quantities that will

| significantly improve the wineral supply p@siticn for the Natioual -

Defense ?rogran. o . |
" Careful study of all car i.nformation, although aoting

" some minmor ursmium mineralization on your property, indicates to us

. ‘that the prebability of disclosing sigmificant ore reserves is not
sufficiently prowmising te Justify Govermment participation in an

" exploration pregram. We regret to advise you that, under these
o cirenustaw s Jyour appncation for a:ploration aaaiatamo is denied.

- Uevishtothmkmforyourfmterestintuwenw
: }l!tmrals Prcgmu mﬁ for bringing mr property te ocur attention.

= Sineoraly yours, ‘

G.Q Mmendot'! \y;,.i, v
e - .Amnismm:
-“»‘IFMMerhy/lzm -h— j EIETIER:
cc tor - Docket™™™
S Code 700
S Mr. Murph

Admr.'s Readmg F:Lle ORI

' ' Operating Committee . .. -

- DMEA Field Team, Reg. III (2}

' Messrs. ~ JECrawford, Rm. 3643 0

S . THKiilsgaard, Rm. 522 T
. JOH6sted, Rm, 3210k GSA -
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|
Arizrl_‘ma Uranium Exploration Corp.
|

5808 South Central Avenue

P. O. BOX 1823 ;
Phoenix, Arizona RE@EW
June 6,1956 ~ JUN=4 1956

JAMES E. HAMBLEN, Pres. |
CARL LANEY, Sec. - Treas. f
[
Re: Docket No. DMEA-4123

Uranium
Arizona & Shins Claims

Mr C.0, Mittendorf

 Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration
Washington D.C.

i
i

Dear Mr. Mﬁttendorf

;In reference to our loan application on the above

|
named docget.

J
[We were advised by the Gelogical Survey Team on :
N

the 22nd %f March 1956, that in six to eight weeks some

disposition would be made,

!?o date we have never recieved any disposition of
|

[

any kind and was wondering if there might be an answer forth-
!

comming af this time, or in the near future,

I
I
|
|
1
|

Thank you for your consideration in this matter,

ure

Very truly yo

I
|
!
c:c Hon ¢arl Hayden
U,S.?enate
f

\
|
f

|
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SUMMARY OF PROPOSED PROJECT

June U, 1956

Object: Denial of application for exploration aid.

Docket No.: 11"1_EA—)4123

Commod_ity: Uraniu_m

Applicant: Arizona Uranium Exploration Company
Mr. Carl Laney
Secretary and Treasurer
P. 0. Box 1823

Phoenix, Arizona

Property: Shins group - 30 claims situated:

(In Utah) _ - sec. 35, T. 43 S., R, 11 W., S.L.B.M.

(In Arizona) - secs. 32 and 33, T. L2 N., Re 7 We, and
secs. 3 and L4y T. 41 N., R. 7 W., Gila and
Salt River B. and M, '

Arizona group - Ul claims (all in Arizona) situated in
secs. 26, 27, 28, 33, 3L, and 35, T. 39 N.,
R, 6 W., Gila a.nd Salt River B. & M.

Date of Application: Jamary 9, 1956

Referred to Field Team: January 26, 1956

Field Examination made: March 20 and 21, 1956
Field Team Report ?eceived: May 11, 1956

Work Proposed and Costs:

No specific proposals were submitted with regard to location
or number of drill holes. The project was estimated on a 1l2-month
X follows:
completion basis as follows Total - 12 months

C°€§r?§%§é¥%§;§5 / féoﬂs{ﬁ%&ms, %:000/mth. *%3;000 50
Operating Equipment, $3,202/month. 38,424.00
New Buildings, Improvements, & Installations 14,300,00
Miscellareous, $1,050/mth, 12,600,00
Contingencies, $2,713.2L4/mth. 32,558.88

Total Estimated Cost of Project eeececcscecescccccesss $301,882.88

Excerpts from Field Team Report:

Rocks outeropping in the area of the Applicants' claims consist
principally of a flat-lying Triassic ;Shinarump conglomerate. Uncomformably
underlying the Shinarump is the Moenkopi formation.





The Shinarump, which in other areas of the Colorado Platean is
classed as a major producer, ranges from 30 to 70 feet in depth over
the subject claims. Major production from the Shinarump has been con=-
fined to areas where sharp channels have been eroded into the under-
lying Moenkopi. The field examiners could find no evidence that this
type of channel occurred on or near the subject claim groups. The
Moenkopi is exposed to a depth of 100 feet in some areas along the
cliff that merks the south and east edges of part of the claim groups.

Radiometric readings indicated weak uranium mineralization near
the base of the Shinarump. On the Shins No. 3 claim, a sample taken
from one of the above-narmal radioactive sandstone areas, assayed 0.01
percent U30g. On the Arizona group, in one of the few areas on these
claims where the contract is accessable, slightly above-normal radio-
activity was detected in 3 to L feet of conglomeratic sandstone lying
at the base of the Shinarump,

Based on the Operator's estimate for core drilling, and using
an inferred rate of 2,000 feet of drilling per month, the total
drilling footage is 2l;,000 feet, at a cost of approximately $12.58
per foot for holes ranging from 30 to 70 feet in depth.

The field examiners and Field Team recommend the application be
denied as they believe that the proposed exploration would not
disclose uranium mineralization of mare importance than that already
exposed; moreover, without inferred or known Shinarump channel trends
the proposed work would be prospectlng.

Commodity Members' Comments: (excerpts)
USGS, T. H. Kiilsgaard, June 1, 1956:

Mr. Kiilsgaard concurs in the Field Team's recommendation of
denial, based on the fact that the Shinarump is a blanket-like
deposit in this area; no channels-are evident at the base; no
commerical deposits have been found in hindreds of miles of .
exposed Shinarump, and the absence of a target on the Appllcant'
claims.

USBM, JBCrauford, May 17, 1956:

Mr. Grawfcrd reaffirms his recommendatlon of denial made
January 12, 1956,

Rare & Miscellaneous Metals Div., F, M, Murphy, June kL, 1956
The USGS member of the field examiners states that no known
commerical quantities of ore grade uranium rock has been found in the

Shinarump outcrops west of the Marble Canyon district. Shinarump
filled channels are rare and where they occur they are extremely

e 20





shallow features., The Shinarump (on the subject groups) has been
deposited as a relatively clean - sandstone of uniform thickness.
Such blanket deposits with few mudstone splits hawe been found to
be unfavorable for the occurrence of uranium deposits.

This Division agrees with the conclusions of the field examiners
in regard to the limited uranium potential of the subject claim
groups, and concurs in their and Field Team's recommendation to deny

the subject application.
o Aww///:é '%

Ernest Wm. Ellis, Chief
Rare and Miscellaneous
Metals Division

3.
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. ' . IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .
5
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY RIECETED

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. J1i =1 1956
| June 1, 1956
Memorandum | »
To: E. W. Ellis, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From:  T. H. ‘Kiilsgaérd, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of Field Team report, DMEA 4123, Arizona Uranium
‘ . Exploration Co., Mohave Co., Arizona, and Washington Co.,
Utah, .

- Field examiners recommend denial of the cited application,
their reasons being based on:

1. The fact that the ore-bearing horizon, the Shinarump,
is a clean, blanket-like sandstone with no channels
at the base and but little evidence of uranium
mineralization.

2. . Although hundreds of miles of Shinarump are known to
outcrop in southwestern Uteh and northwestern Arizona
no deposits of commercial uranium have been found
there,-

3. The absence of a target on the applicent's claims
that justifies exploration.

"After carefully reading the report I have concluded that
the field examj.ners', recomendations are valid and I concur with
them in recommending denial of the application. '

YA Jgyoar_

T. H. Kiilsgaard

o
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
1 BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

May 17, 1956

Memorandum

To: Ernest William Ellis, DMEA Member
Uranium Commodity Committee

From: John E. Crawford, Bureau of Mines Member
Uranium Commodity Committee

Subject: Repért of Examination, DMEA Docket 4123, Arizona
« Uranium Exploration Company (Arizona and Shins claims),
Mohave County, Arizona and Washington County, Utah .

: I have reviewed thé report of examination, DMEA Docket
1123, Arizona Uranium Exploration Compeny (Arizona and Shins
claims), Mohave County, Arizona and Washington County, Utah, dated
May 9, 1956 and received in this office May 15, 1956. I have

also discussed it with Joseph O. Hosted, Washington representative
of the Atomic Energy Commission.

: The field examiners recommended that the application
for exploration assistance be denied because drilling on the sub-
ject property would be of a prospecting nature and would not result
in the discovery of significant amounts of uranium.

_ We reaffirm our recommendation made in a January 12,
1956, memorandum that the application be denied.

‘ The report is being forwarded to the Chief, Division of
‘Minerals, in accordance with the routing slip attached thereto.

&

John E. Crawford





o UNlTED STATES S
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

. BUREAU OF MINES =~  RECEIVED
- WASHINGTON25,D.C.. ~ - ,MAY13195S.
ST Ty an, 1956 o
Hmranm : 4 _
-:fto';‘ . Ernest Willias Ellis, THEA Member

Uraniun Gomodity comi’c,tee ]

From:  dohn B. Crantord, Bureau of Mines Nember -
IR t}ranium Commodity Conmittee '

B suwé_ef: Report of Exauination, DMEA Docket 4123, Arizons <
L " Uraniwm ¥xplorstion Company (Arizona and Shins clamz) s -
Hoha.*re County, &risom. and Washington cmmty, Utah »

‘T have revieved the report of examination, DMEA Docket
‘hl23, Arimna Uranium Exploration Gompany (Arisona and Shins ~
claims), Mohave Sounty, Arizcna and Washington County, Utak, dated
¥sy 9, 1956 and received in this office May 15, 1956. I have =
also discussed it with Joseph O. Htuttd, ifuhingﬁon reprmtativu
of t}m Atonic &wrgy C(mnisaiom Lo .

SN tm fii'ld exanimrs recormended that the appliea.tion o
m exploration assistanee be denied bacause drilling on ths sube L
ject property would be of a prospecting naturs and would not result
"~ in the diaconry of signigicant amounts of unn:tu. o

STl e reattn.rm our recommendation mﬁc in a Janvary 12,
19)6 memomndnm that ‘the application be deniech

: The report i$ being !orwardod to the Chief, Division of
M:..ncrals, in accnrdance with the rcuting ai:lp attached thqrcto. -

- John K. 'ﬁraytoré





. UNITED STATES .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR WAy
- . BUREAU OF MINES . AY1§1956 :
" WASHINGTON25.D.C. ~ .* - S

w 17. 1956 ‘

ot mswmmmms,mmr
: I }‘ﬁm:txmcmditycemﬁmw :

From:s ‘dobn Be Graw? MMua:limsm
SR lhnniu Mty comtttqo

" ubject: Report of Examiration, DMEA Desket 4123, Arizome .
: " . Yranium Exploratior Company {4rischs aad Shma chim), .
. sahmm caum:f. Ariscns m:& w;ton eowty, .

B m:s, Arisons Urandum ‘xxplm_ﬁéit_ Company (Arizons and Skins

claims), Nobave County, Arizona and Washington County, Utah, dated
¥ay 9, 1956 vl received in this office May 15, 1956. I have

 alse discussed 1t with Joseph O, Bosted, mhﬁ:gta rmom;tiw '
.;o:zmnommmmmnma. L :

L The Tield exapiners reaemam«aé mt the npplicttion
» tor exploration assistance be denied because drilling cn the aub-
Joot property would be of & prospeeting nature and would not mmlt

. in the discovery of signigicant amounts of nm:m.

- We m!‘firm our rocmmtion nade 1o 8 Jamm'v 12, ,
wsf:, mmlm that the apphca.mm be dended.

S mmmtinmtmrdod to ths Chief, Divim at‘ =
Mt, in aomrm- ui.th thu rwtme slip nttachcd tharetc. N

Jobn 3. Cranord
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. . IN REPLY REFER TO:
UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

: O
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration WA “'Lﬂgg@
Denver Federal Center

Denver, Colorado

May 18, 1956
Memorahdum
To: Secretary of the Operating Committee, DMEA
From: Field Team, Region III leﬁ&

Subject: Correction to report of examination, DMEA Docket 4213 (Uranium),
Arizona Uranium Exploration Company (Arizona and Shins claims),
Mohave County, Arizona and Washington County, Utah
As noted in the accompanying memorandum, the information con-
tained in the enclosed pages 4 and 4A were omitted frém:the sub ject
report of examination during the process of typing at Grand Junction.
Please remove page 4 from all copies of the report which was
forwarded.bj the Executive Officer on May 9, 1956, and substitute
therefor the enclosed pages 4 and LA.

DMEA Field Team, Region III

S, Sz %Mv/

By E. N. Harshman
Member

Enclosures
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UNITED STATES ‘ ' RECEIVE D
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR MAY 18 1956
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

P. 0. Box 360 | ;GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Grand Junction, Colorado DENVER, COLORADO

Moy 17, 195@RE
. Memorandum
To: .- E. N Harshman, DMEA Field Team, Region III
| | ' Through: J. William Hasle%
From: " Howard F. Albee o .

Subject: Missing material in report of examination,
© DMEA docket 14123 (Uranium), Arizona Uranium Exploratlon Company
(Arizona and Shins groups of claims,) Mohave County, Arizona,
- . and Washington County, -Utah.

‘ The examination report was transmitted to Denver during my
absence, but with my knowledge of the transmittal. For some reason, between
the rough draft and the final draft, much information was left out. About
three and one-half pages of handwritten material are missing from page b,
following the first sentence in the second paragraph. The missing part com-
prises the entire descriptive material concerning the Shins group of claims,
and introductory material concerning the Arizona group of claims, which to me
leaves the transmitted report quite incoherent, and the missing mater:.al
should be included and sent to the oPerating Committee before they review
it there.

Enclosed is the material that was left out of the report.

Howard F. Albee
Geologist
HFA/mlr

Enclosure





DMEA 123

The conglomeréte grades upward into coarse-grained, cross-bedded, arkosic
sandstone that contains a few strings of pebbles. The bedding is every
where lenticular. The Shinarump member ranges from an erosional ﬁedge-
edge up to about 150 feet tﬁick, but in the vicinity of the claims it
averages about 70 feet thick, the upper pa;t having been removed by
erosion. |

The Shins group (fig. 2) comprises 30 claims that are staked on
exposed Shinarump on the northeast side of Short Creek wash. The rocks
strike about N. 65° W. and dip 2° - 30 northeasterly. Vertical joints
are prominent and strike approximately parallel to the strike of the strata.
A‘nearly vertical fault trends about N. 209 W. across the northern part
of the claims. The northwest side of the fault is downthrown and the
strata have beéi displaced vertically about 30 to LO feet.

Lensgsjof-cdngiomerate and conglomeratic sandstone are abundant near
and at the base of-the Shinarump. Locslly the basal 3 feet are stained a
deep reddisﬁ brown by concentr#ﬁions of-iroﬁ. Carbonized and silicified
wood is abundant in this basal 3 feet and silicified wood 1s common else-
vhere. No 'snomalous radioactivity wes found in the‘fossil wood .

A sample was cut 2 short distance west of the fault from a place of

. anomalous radioactivity shown to-the examiners by the applicant. A few

feet above the base of the Shinarump and immediately below a conglomeratic
sandstone lens was some streaks and patches of black, mineralized appearing
material. The rock in place counted several times above'background. A
channel sample taken from across the material and removed from the cliff

face showed no count. When assayed, the material ran 0.0l per cent U3°8'





‘ DMEA 4123 .

The Arigona group comprises h1~claims that lie some 20 miles airline
-southeasterlj from the Shins group. The claims are staked on a ﬁlowsand
and Shinarumﬁ surface that dips gently northerly. The claiﬁs are a short
distance norﬁh of a prominent part of the Shinarump cliffs known locaily
as the Ye;lowstone rim. |

The rocks stfike about N. 70° W., and dip from 4° northerly near
the Yéllowst@ne rim to about 2° northerly near the northern edge of the
group of claims. A normel fault about 1,500 feet southwest of the claims
(fig. 3) trends about N. 60° W. and has dropped the rocks on the south-
west block about 150 feet. -

| The characteristics of the Shinarump are similar to thoge seen on
the Shins gréup. Conglomeratic sandstone lenses are common near and at
the basé of fhe unit. An iron-rich zone about 3 feet thick lies at the
base and here it shows an abnormal radioactivity count of from 2 to 3

times above background. However, when selected rocks were taken away

from the face no coﬁnt was . detected.
ORE DEPOSITS

Relatively few uranium ore deposits are known in the southwestern
part of the Colorado Plateau and in the adjacent part of the Basin and
Range province (See Finch, 1955, map MF 16). About 15 miles southeast of
the Yellowstone rim, in Hacks Canyon, uranium ore has been ﬁined in small

tonnages from the Hermit shale of Pennsylvanian age. Northeast of the

La
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: MAY & 11856
Defense Minerals Exploretion Administration
Denvex Federal Cenber
Denver, Colarado e
May 18, 1956
- Memovandum
To: Secx‘!’tu‘y of the Operating Coumitice, DNEA
From: Field 'beam, Begiox: TIT o | I‘?/ﬁ

_Subject: Correction to report of examination, DMEA Docket WF’(Ur&xmm) ‘
Arizone Urenium Exploration Company {Arizona and Shins ciaims),
. Mohave County, Arizons and Weshington County, Utah

As noted in the accompanying Wemorandum, the information cone
mm in-the enclosed pages 1; and 4A were omitted from the subject
report of exaination during the process of typing at Gramd Junction.

Plesse remove page k from all coples of the report which vas
Torwarded by ’thef Executive Officer on May 9, 1956 and aubstitute

therefor ‘the enc.laaed pagea L ami hA.
DMEA ?1@1& meam, Region IIz

/‘Z/ 7,&(% Z /Mdﬁ?«/

By :E‘I‘ N. mhm
Membey

Enclosures
ENHarshman:mp

cc: Sec. Op. Comm. (L)
Docket 4123
Harshman
Mining Div.

Wilson
Hasley
Gordon
Chron,
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: _ VIE A
. "UNITED STATES . -REcg Vip
: “_"_DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR L MAV i8 1536
' GEOLOGICAL SURVEY m
. - .
o . 0. Box 360 MAY 2 1 19566 Jg%i?g’tna suwav,
o Grand J‘unction, Colorado .
o | ey, 17, 1956
Memorsndum __ _ _
To: E. n. Hax‘ahman, M:A Field tean, Region I SRR
| | ' ‘ ’.mrough J . William Hasler% N
From: ' Howard F. ~Albee o i S

- Subject: Miasing material in report of examination, , ‘

- DMBA docket 4123 (Uranium), Arizona Uranium mlomtion Company
"(Arizond and Shins groups of claims ,) thave County, Arizonay s
and washingban (:ounty, Utah.

o - The examination report wes transmitted to Denver during my
' absence, but with my knowledge of the transmittal. For same reaschn, beiween
“the rough draft and the final drafi; much information was left out.  About
- three and cne-half pages of handwritten material are missing frum page 4,
- . Pollowing the first sentence in the second paragraph. The missing part.com-
_. Drises the entire descriptive material concerning the Shins group of claims,
 and Introductory material concerning the Arizona group of claims,which to me
leaves the transmitted report quiie incoherent, and the missing material
should be ineluded a.nd tent to the Operating Comnittee before the,y review
it there. '

Enclosed ia the mterial that was left out of “the re;port

. &%W Mﬁ 7z
, _ ‘aeologist B
I_xm/m

Enclosure
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The conglmez?we' grades upvard ‘intn: cb&éaev-gmined, crose-bedded, arkosic
#mdstane fha.t nant:ains.é few sirings of peBbl_eé. %he bedding is every
‘whem'e lenticuler. The smnm member rang&s from an em.m;mv vedge-
A edge up to about 1..‘5,0 ‘f‘eet thick, but in the iicinﬂ_;ty of the cleims it N
, avéxcges aboxit 70 feet thick, the upnéxf pert having been yemoved by
eroaion. S | o o
. | “The Ehins grmp (m, 2) comprises 30 claims that are ébnked on
exposed Shinmrusp on the northeast side of Short Creek vash. The rocks
strike about ®. 65° W, and .dip 2° - 5° northeasterly. Vertical joints
aré prominent and strike spproximately parallel to the strike of the ‘strata.
A nearly vertical i‘ault trends about lll’. éo",'w. across the northern pert
of the claims. ‘!‘he' northvest side of the fault is downthrown and the
| strata have been displaced vertically about 30 to hov feet.
~ Jengen qf‘conggmnerate and 'cmg;mruti‘c sandstone u-; abundant near
~ and at the basge of the Shinerump. Locally 'the bagal 3 feet are stained s
deep reddish brown by fcqncanﬁramms of iron. Carbonized and silicified
' wood 18 sbundsnt in thie basal 3 feet and silicified vood is common else-
vhere. Fo ‘-dhcmloua ‘mdimcﬂvmy vas found in the foesil vood.
A sample m .cut L short diuta'ncé} weet of the fault from aaplgce of
anomaloug rnﬁioéctiﬁty shown to the ‘examiners by the spplicant. A tgw .
fest sbove the bage of the Shinarump and immedistely below @ conglomeratic
aanﬁatbne lens was some streake and patches of black, minerslized appearing
| mtérxai. The rock in place counted several times above b&c:kgrmnd._ A :
ehénnei semple teken from mcroes thé material and removed from the cliff

face shoved no count. When essayed, the material ran 0.0l per cent 3308.





DMEA 4123

The Arigons group cmi'iuen 41 claims that lie some 20 miles airline

' scut,heasterly from thé ‘Shins group. f[‘he claims are staked on & blowsand
~ and Shinarump surfece that dips gently northerly. The claimg are & short
distance north of a prominent pa}rt of the Shinarvmp cliffs known 106&1.3.3’

eg the Iellawtone rim,
The rockn strike sbout . 70° W., and dip from 4° nartherly near

the !ellowetone rim to about 29 northerly near the northern edge of the

group of claims. A normal fault sbout 1,500 feet southwest of the claims
| {fig. 3) trends about N. 60° W, and has dropped the rocke on the south-

west block about 150 feet:.

The characteristics of the Shina.rmp are similer to those seen on

- the Shins group. Conglomeratic sandstone lenses are common near a,nd at

the base of the unit. An iron~rich zone sbout 3 feet thick lies at the

_ bage and here it shows an abnormal radiosctivity count of from 2 to \‘5

times above baekground However, tmen selected rocks were t,a.ken away

from the face no ccmnt vas detectea.

m'mm ‘,

\

Relatively fe‘w uranium ore ﬁeyosits are known in the aouthwestem

| par‘b of the Colorade Plateau a.nd 1n the adjacent part of the Bas:ln d@p@\

Range province (See Finch, 1955, map M¥ 16}, About 15 miles southa?h\p }\
the Yellowstone rim, in Hacks Canyon, uranium ore has been mined in h 1

‘boxmages from the Hermit shale of I?ennaylvanian age. Northweaat of tm ,
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION E@P@WE@

WASHINGTON 25, D.C. ) 74YZ 1 195
‘ _ May 9, 1956 ’
22l New Customhouse e
Denver 2, Colorado
- Memorandum , } _ ‘
To: Seé:etary to the Operating Co:mnitfee , DMEA
From: = Field Team, Region III )

Sub ject: Report of Examination, DMEA Docket h123 (Ura.nium),
‘ Arizona Urenium Exploration Company (Arizona amd. =
Shins claims), Mohave County, Arizona and Washington
County, Utah.

Enclosed are the original and three copies of an engi-
neering and geologic repprt on the sub ject prgper’by.

The field examiners conclude that drilling on this
property would be of a prospecting nature and could follow no
known geologic concepts of favorable criteria. They believe the
proposed exploration would not uncover significant emounts of
uranium ore. They recommend that the application be denied.

We concur in this recommendation.

DMEA Field Team, Region III

(

Executive Officer

Enclosures
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ARIZONA URANIUM EXPLORATION CO,
' ARIZONA AND: SH;NS CLAIMS -
MOHAVE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AND WASHINGTON COUNTY P UTAH "
DMEA~4123 ‘
URANIUM

- TRANSMITTED

MAY .9~ 1856

_ Engineerihg' Report
By M, M, Gilkey

Mining Engineer-
Bureau of Mines

~ April 25, 1956

Reviewed by |
DNEA OPERATING COMMITTEE

-/6-5¢
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ARIZONA URANIUM EXPLORATION CO,
o ‘ . ARIZONA AND SHINS CLAIMS
. MOHAVE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AND WASHINGTON COUNTY, UTAH ..
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' LLLUSTRATIONS

Fig, 1 Location map, Arizona Uranium Exploration Co,, Arizona and
' Shins claims, - Mohave.County, Arizona, and Washington County,
- Utah
Fige 2 .Geologic plan, Arizona and Shins clalms





TR
' The Arizona Uranium Exploration Co, applied in January 1955,ror~'
a DMEA'loan On'uranium prOperty near the Utahrnrlzona line, ln ther
Y1c1nity of Short Creek, Arizona, 'Estinated costvof the prOposed
. diamond drllling proaect is $301,882 88, Wlth Government part101pation
at 75‘percent or.$226,412,l6,u Government.personnel examined the prOp-.
a erty in March 1956., B |
A total of 71 claims in two groups is rncluded in the proposed
. project areas The prOperty ls,easlly‘accessiblefand climate condltions
are favorable; o
There has been no production from thevclaims,. There are no known
‘ existing worklngs and no known ore reservesQ |
| The cialms cover only a small portlon of the extensive Little oreek
terrace in the southwestern part of the Colorado Plateau. The terrace
consists of flat lying Sh;narump formatlon, a major producervof uranlum

ores. in- other ‘areas, of the Plateau. ‘Weak uranium mlnerallzation 1

N
0

" found in cliff exposureSVOn thevappllcant’s'property, near the base of
‘the Shlnarumpg A sample taken in an area of comparatively high radlo—'
act;v1ty assayed only 0,01 percent U308ﬂ
Total estlmated drilling footage 1s 24 000 feet. Average hole depth
‘is 70 feet, The applicant has proposed a program w;tn initial hoéles

located;in anomalous areas near rim.exposures.oi Shinarump formation.





Hole'loCationez'generallyzhwonld depend on‘interpretation of geologic
and:geochenicalAinformation from preceding noleS@» Driliing conditions
are considered to‘oe good, . | o |

An exceedingly high estimate of the overall cost of the diamond
drilling-progranbhas been submitted by the applicant, The‘applicant‘
would be agreeable, however, to. downward reVlsion of the cost of the
proposed diamond drllllng program, or would be W1lling to further reduce
costs by Wagon drilling the mgjor portlon of the footage.

Because Oﬁ the lack of geologic evldence of'the existence of
significant uraniuh:nineraldzation‘on.tneﬂoronerty, it is.recommendedv
that the requested ioanbeadenied..
| o INTRODUCTION

The Arizona Uranium Exploratlon Co. submitted an application dated
January 9, 1956, for Government aid in an exploratory project on uranlum
"fﬁprOperty near the Utah-Arizona line, in_the vicinity of. Short Creek
Arizonae

An examination of therproperty wae;made March 20 and 21,51956, by
4 HoWard‘Albee ofvthe Geoiogical Snrvey, Grand Junction, Colorado, and |
Mn M. Gllkey of the Bureau of Mines office at Salt Lake Clty, Utah,,

The company was represented by Je E, Hamblin, president W, Me Bachman,

. Vice presldent, and Carl Laney, secretary and treasurer,

' The applicant has)proposed a‘diamond dril%ing project estimated to

cost $301,882,88, Time to complete the work is estimated as 12 months,





;LOCATICN} TOPOGhAPHY ANb CLIMATE

The nroperty consists.of-two:grouﬁs-of cléims, the»Shine group-in
Washington County, Utah and the Arlzona group in Mohave County, Arizona
' (flgs, l and 2). The Shrns groupé comprising 30 claimsz lies along the
»i.Utah—Arinenailine westuof the‘small settlement.of Short Creek AriZOna,
Utah Highway 59 1ead1ng to Short Creek 1s on company ground at a point
4,5 miles. west of the town where it crosses\the state 1ine, Approxi-
mately 23 miles south and sllghtly east of Short Creek is the Arizona
groupeof.4l clalms,_ FromlShort_Creek, the,Arizona claims are reached
bj driving;ISAmilesnsouth en the Arizone centinuation of Utah Highway 59,
) te.a‘noint~where th;e.rqad turns east towerd Eredonia, Arizena,.thenee
- 10 miles south by‘dirt read tohthe'property, From the turnoff, the
‘distance to Fredonié‘on U, S,VHighWay 89 is 25iniles, )
| ‘hoads.in'the area are not surfaced, hnt‘are fairly good, except
' duringishort periods.of wet Weather. Theeneérest‘railroad_Shipping point
vls 70 miles north of Short Creek at Cedar City, Utah, | | |

A legal descrlption of the property, as shown.on the applicantt
nap,‘;s as follows: t |

Smhegnmp-‘v » - . : ‘ .

© (in Utah): ~ Sec, 35, T 43 S,, R, 11 W,, SeL,B, and M,

(in Arizona) Sees, 32 and 33, T, 42_N92 R, 7 W,, and
: | , Secs, 3 and 4, T, 41 N,, Rs 7 W,, Gila and
Salt River B, and M,
Arizona group - o |

(all in  ~  Secs, 26, 27 28; 33 34 and 35, T, 39 N,,
Arizong) . 'Re & W., Gila and Salt River B, and M.





prégréphic_conditiqnsiiavofaﬁle iQridrilliﬁg.and road cops£rﬁctibnf
'prefail in both‘pioposed drilling areés@ The-gssentially flat L%ttlé
_Créek terracé is tﬁe'dominant tépogfaphié featuxe,, In some are;s on
the Shins‘élaiﬁé'thé,tefracelis}cut by shallow’boxfcanyons, Average.
:heighf of the ShinarUmp canyon w;lls,is about'ZQ feet, |

"'fhe altitudéAéfvthe-drillihg areas. iéﬁaﬁproximgtely 5,000 feet,

Weather condifiohg are~éénera1;y favofgb;e,for project operétion,
The;wiﬁters.are mild, Ratherfhigh‘tempefétures are commonfdu;ing the ‘
1ong>rdry sumﬁérs,- |

o OWNERSHIP AND EXTENT -

‘The property consistg‘of 71 unpatéhtéd léde.élaims in two groups,
the Shins group of 30 qlaims, and'thé Arizona groﬁp of 41 claiﬁs, The
: president of thé applidanticompan& stateé that éllvclaims are owﬁed by
the company--the reference;to~"Sch6¢1 Land" (application formAMF—iO4,?
itgm 3(c))-is.err0ne6us, | R |

| Nine of the Shins.group of clalms are loc;ted in Utah and are -
) recorded at St. George, Utah, Twenty—one of the Shins group and all of
the 41 claims. of the Arlzona_group‘are in Arizona and are»regorded at
Kingman, Arizona, Claims Nos;‘l fhrough 41 in the Arizona grégpvaré-
fecorded in Book 4R,Abagés,383 through:423z>as listed on a sheet |
_'attached to the appllcation, Fér claiﬁé in thé‘Shins.group this iniorm;—‘

tion is 1ncomplete, Shlns claims Nbs. 17 through 30 (in Arizona) afe R





' ,’recdrded j,.n;‘Boc')k‘ ‘4M',. page 113 ’thro‘ligh_ 126, but Shins Nos; 10: t‘hv,rou"g.hv
16 (in Ar;r,zona) and 1 through 9 (in Utah) are not l;Lsfed._. It is. ,-
' ‘underetoodé ho@ever,"fhaf‘the proposed project involves ailvqf;the
-71’c;aiﬁ$téne&n‘6n the apﬁlicant#svnap,
, HISIQRY’ANDiPRODUCTION

‘The‘applicanf‘acquired the claims by lecatien in 1955,f Available
informatien-indicates that nQne:of the éround had been held by prior
.iocatiOn,' fhere hae been’no;preduction.from‘the-claims-and‘tnere‘are
no-exiSting‘workingg;r"
| | GENERAL GEOLOG.Y |

Theréhlns and\Arlzona groups of claims are situated on the extensivev
Little Creek terrace in the southWestern.part of the Colorado Plateau,
_The_major-portlon Ofythe-surface 1n bo¢h areas consists of flat—lylng
,Tr;a351c Shinarumo formation, one of the principal uranium ore horlzons
~of the Plateau (flg. 2)._-In the vicinityfq{ the prOpesed proJeCts, the
Shinarump con31sts of coarseegrained~te~conélomeratic;rérai sandsnone
averaging about 70 feet in th;ckness. UncOnformably underlying the

gShinarump is the Moenkopi formation, also—of Trlassic age, The soft

" brown, and reddlsh mudstone and shale of the MoenkOpi is exposed to a -

depth:of 100 feet in some(areas along the-cliff marking the‘sOuth,andf
east edges,of the Arizona grdup,“ In the:yOung canybns of the Shins

area, erosion has not penetrated the Moenkopi so deeply, -





B Weakguranlum mineraligationlof an undetermined type occurs near
. the base of tne,Shinarump,j On thefsnins Noe 3 claim, radiometric
readings teken.along;the.base 6f the cliffplndicate'the preeencefof
: upaniﬁm in a smell'area_about‘5 Teet anove the'contact withAthe
Mbennopi formation, A ljfoot-cnannel semplerofjthis coarse—grained.:
sandstone aSSayed 0,91 percentlU308, Onvclaim,ﬁb, 21 of the Arizona
jgroup, in one of tnebfewdareas on‘these-claims where the'contect is
accessible,lslightly aboVe~normal‘redioactivity was detected in 3 to
‘4 feet of conglomeratlc sendstone lying at the base of tne Shinerump,
ﬁOVSample was taken, .

- ORE RESERVES

There are no known ore reserves of any classiﬁlcatlon on the

o prOp-ertYo

PROPOSED EXPLORATION AND. COSTS

' The diamond drllling project proposed by the appllcant is estimated'
to'cost_$301v882,88 ‘With Government participetLOn at 75 percent ,or
$226 412,16. Time to complete the project is estimated at 12 months,
In resume 6-d, attached to the appllcatlon, item Nog 5 shows the esti-
mated cost of core drilling at $5.00 a foot and $10,000 a month Therev.
fore, at ‘the 1nferred rate of 2 000 feet a month the total drllllng
footage is. 24 000 feet

No Spec1flc proposals were submltted w1th regard to locatlon of

‘drlll holes, The pr0posed drilllng is of a prospectlng nature and '





1nd1vidual holes would ‘be: dril;ed at locations ‘indicated by. interpre—
tation of- geologic and geochemical lnformation obtained from preced;ng

‘ holes. Initial drllling in each area would be .in the vicinlty of rim

',exposures of Shinarump formation, A11 holes would be collared in

{thnarump or in,thin overburden,
-Hqie~depth~required to penetrate the_ﬁetential ore horizon and
‘to reach the underiying MoenkOpi iermation is expected tq:aﬁerage about
"_ 70. feet, InSpectiOh of the»rim»exposed near the south edge-of the
. Arizona group reveals that, in certain areas, erosion has removed. all
vbut 30 to 40 feet of the Shlnarump,, Maximum hole depth for.bpth claim
'~ groups is estimated«at 100'feet“ | |
ROad\and drill-site constructlon could;be accompllshed with 11tt1e
dlfflculty. Water for core dr;lling is available at 4 to 9 mlles from
the drilllng areas, It is estimated that a core drilllng r1g W111
‘ average 40 feet of AX—size hole per 8—h0ur shlft. A fairly high per-
fcentage of core recovery seems prObable, |
| The‘applicathn does;not supply infOrmation as to number of drrll
. rigs to.berused, shifts per day, and hole s:.ze..h _In a discussionfef the
prOposed proaect With the appllcant it was reVealed that these, and
certaln other relevant matters, had not beenlconsidered The appllcant
agreed that a comb;natlon of core drilling and wagon drilllng would be -

satisfactpry;and Less expens;ve than the proposed core dr1111ng~program,





The4applicant is undecided regarding the question of subcontracting or

L direct performance of the drilling. It was pointed out to the ~appli-

_ cant that progects similar to that prOposed generally do not necessi~
tate the'constructionlof'stationary buildings,on the scale descriked
in the application (item 6-1), For.liVing duarters, trailer houses
are commonly used, | | )
'0yer511 cost-of the project,“as.proposed.in the application, is

rextremely high.‘ Without considering salvage value of materials and
supplies, the estimated overall expense to accomplish the drillinb is
. $12.58,a foot.' Excessively high figures.include those for'salaries\of
supervisory and technical personnel, transportation, tools, and.drill
steel and bits, Also, the estimated cost of the actual core drill}ng,
,$5¢OO a foot, is nearly double the usual figure under comparable condi.-
tlons, . ’ | | -

' Inasmuch as the property does not appear to warrant further con-
Sideration for a DMEA loan, the examining team does not believe the jd
“s1tuation calls for a discussion With the applicant of revision of the
Aapplication With regard to project proposals and cost estimations,

If, however, the property had sufficient merit to Justify a
24 ‘000~foot. drilling program, the work undoubtedly could be accomplished

at a cost much lower than the applicant”s figure, Assuming, for the.

'purpose of arriving at ‘a more realistic cost estimation, a project





10

inﬁolving bhe nse of One,wagon.drali,and one diamond drill to complete'
theijob on a one-~shift basis;,ﬁibh'aﬁerage‘daily wagon-driilvfootage |
at 150 feet and'average dai;y{diancnd'drillbfooﬁage at 40 feet, time to
vcomplefe the brojecb would be'iéﬁfdays, or-appronimately 6 months,
Tbis compnbafaonnneﬁnires thebadoitionaliassumbtion that bhe‘total
footage drilledvby'eacbjtype-of drilliné‘rig is‘pfOportional‘to‘the ‘
above estlmatlons of average dally footages——that both drilling xigs.
would be in operation one shift a day untll the project footage totaled
24 000 feet, Under this arrangement the diamond drilllng footage Would
total 5 050 feet and. the wagon drilllng footage! 18 950 feet, Us1ng
unit costs-of $3,00_a foot for diamond drilling and $0,75 a foot for
wagon.érilling, bhe.total direct cOsﬁ is $29,362,50 ($15,150 for diamond
drilling apd $14,212,50. for wagon drillingi, On this basis, the average
direct cost of'&rilling'is $1,22 a foot, a
Additionai necessary expenses would include'6 nonths'salarj for a
isuperfisor (estimated at $3 000),,an estimated 100 hours -of bulldoZer
work at $12,50.an hour ($1 250)2 and - possxbly 100 assays at $3,50
($350), totaling $4,600, |
Based on’ these assumptions and.estimated.costs, itlappears that
24 000 feet of drilllng could be accomplished ln this area at an overall
cost of $29 362, 50 + $4,600 00, or $33 9262, 50 The correSponding unit
cost is $1.42‘a foot, It is understood that, if snch a project were to:

materialiiez drilling would be done-ln accordance With a prescribed program,





e . ' ' I o . T - .

11

- chCLUSIONfs AND RECOMM.ENDATIOﬁS
Although a drilln.ng pro.]ect on the applicant"s Shins and Arizona -
claims is feas:.ble fram an englneering sta.ndpoa.nt the 1ack of geologic -
evidence of the ex:.stence of si.gnif:,ca.nt Aranium m.uleralization on the
'property indicates that the proposed work is Anot warranted, | |
It is recommended therei‘ore, that the applicant’s. request for

.‘Govermnent assistance be den:.ed,
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Memorandum

BUREAU OF MINES
To: Executive Officer, DMEA Field TeamDeR¥ER SrPlEEio

Through: E. N. Harshman Z 4%

F=F=8aw TR

From: Frank M. Byers, Jr., |
- For: J. Willlam Hasler ~ 7" .. : MY M”TED

- 1958

Subject: DMEA docket 4123 (Uranium), Arizona Uranium Exploration Co.,
(Arizons and Shins claims), Mobave County, Arizona and
Washington County, Utah.

The Arizona Uranium Exploration Company, 241l E. Airline Way,
Phoenix, Arizona, has applied for DMEA assistance under docket 4123 to
explore for uranium on their Arizona and Shins groups of claims’. The
Shins group of claims straddles the Arizons-Utah lime near the western
edge of the Colorado Plateau. The Arizoma group of claims is entirely
within Arizéma, about 10 miles south of the Shins group of claims.

The property-was examined on March 29, 1956, by M. M. Gilkey,
U. S. Bureau of Mines, and Howard F. Albee, U. S. Geological Survey,
accompanied by J.E..Hamblem, W. M. Bachman, and Carl Laney, representa-
tives of the applicant.

Tramsmitted herewith is a geologic report by Howard F. Albee,
U. S. Geological Survey. Because of no known uranium ore deposits in
the Shimarump of the channel area, and because of the absence of mineral-
ized outcrops on the subject properties, Mr. Albee recommends that the

-application for DMEA assistance be denied. I have reviewed Mr. Albee's

geologic report of examinatior and concur with his recommendations.

Enclosed are 10 copies of the report and the applicant's bro-
chure.

.The U. S. Atomic Energy Commission was comsulted with reference
to evaluating this property.

Frank M. Byers, Jr.,
For J. William Hasler

FMB/mlr
Enclosures
Reviewed by

cc: S. R. Wilson DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEH

3-/46-5¢

{date)
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INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 14y 170
< 1958

The Arizona Uranium E#pioration Company, 2411 E. Aif%ine Wey, Phoenix,
Arizéna, has applied to the Defense Minerals Exploration Adﬁi;iéirationM
(DMEA 4123), for assistance to explore for uranium on their Arizona and
Shins groups of claims. ThevArizona group is in Mohave County, Arizona,
in secs. 26, 27, 28, 33, 34, and 35, T. 39 N., R: 6 W., Gila and Salt
River Meridian. The Shins group is in Washingtom, Utah in sec. 35, T. 43 S.,
R. 11 W., Salt Leke Meridian, and Mohave County, Arizona, in secs. 32 and
33, T. 2 N., R. T W., and secs. 4 and 5, T. 41 ¥., R. 7 W., Gila and Salt
River Meridian, (Fig. 1).

The Shins group of claims is accessible from Hurricane, Utah, by 21.5
miles of improved dirt road (Utah 59), thence due west 1/4 mile to the
eastern edge of the claims. Utah ﬁighway 59 reaches a point on the mutual
boundary of Utah and Arizons 21.5 miles from Hurricane. The Arizona group
~of claims are accessible from thisipoint by continuation of the same road
for 18 miles, theﬁce souther;y for nine miles on an unimproved, single-track
road to the claims.

The property was examined March 29, 1956, by M. M. Gilkey, U. S. Bureau
of Mines,Aa.nd Howard F. Albee, U. S. Geological Survey, im company with J.E.
Hamblen, W. M. Bachman, and Carl Langy, who'represented the applicant company.

No ore deposits ére known in the Shinsrump member of the Chinle forma-
tion in the area. The Shinarumé in the area is a rélatively clean sandstone
deposited uniformly on the Moenkopi formation. No Shinarump-filled channels

that are cut into the top of the Moenkopi formation were observed; however,
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some intraformational channels are present within the Shinarump. No
indentifiable mineralized material was observed, although in some places
near the base of the Shinarump’a écintiliatioh counter showed count 2 to
3 times above background.

Because of no known uranium ore deposits in the Shinarump of the
area, because of the relatively clean, blanket-type Shinarump without
channels at the base, and because of the absence of mineralized material,

it 1s recommended that the application be denied.
GEOLOGY

"The general area, hereafter referred to as tﬁe Short Creek érea,
lies at the ext?eme wvestern edge of the Colorado Plateau between the
Hurricane faultland the Vermilliom ClLi'ffs (fig. 1). The Shért Creek area
is bounded on the morth by the Virgin River, and merges southward 1ntod .
the Unikaret Plateau. The Shimarump member of the Chinle formation is
exposed for many tems of miles, and caps as & vertical cliff the broad
expanses and steep slopes of the Moenkopi formation. The upper Chinlé
has been eroded far back from the Shimarump eliffs and forms several
hundred square miles of relatively flat country. The Shinerump is exposed
at the surface for some distance back of the Shimarump cliffs. Beyond
these eXposures the Shinarump member is overlain by part of the Petrified
Fbrést ﬁember of the Chinle which thickens gradually toward the Vermillion
Cliffs.

The rocks exposed in the Short Creek area range in age from Permian

to Jurassic and, in ascending order, are composed of the Kaibab limestone

2
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of Permian age, the Moemkopl and Chinle formations of Triassic age, the
Moenhave formation of Triassic (?) age, the Ka_.yenﬁa formation of Jurassic(?)
age, and the Navajo sandstone of Jurassic amd Jurassic (?) age. The aggre;
gate thickness of the formations varies in rthe area but is generally well
over 5,000 feet. The Moenkopi—formation is thicker in this part of the
Colorado Plateau than in other parts. It atteins a thickness of over 1,800
feet and is divided ‘into six members. The Chinle as used by Gregory (1950),
has been redefined by Averitt ard others (1955). The upper part of Chimle
is now included in the Moehhave formation and the lower part of the Kayenta
formation. This reduces the thickness of the Chinle from over 1,000 feet
to about 500 feet. ‘
The only potertial producer of uranium ore on the subject claims (figs.

2 and 3) is the Shinarump member of the Chinle formation. The Shinarump
rests unconformably om the Moenkopi formation. At places the top layers of
the Moenkopl have been beveled and from a few feet to as much as 30 feet of
straﬁa. have been removed. Channels at the surface of the Moemnkopi are
rarely seen and nome was observed along the outcrops within the claims.
Where chanmels are present in the area they are cut only a few feet into
the Moemkopi

i The Shinarump member is composed typically of yellowish-gray and pale
yellowish-orange , medium-to coarse-grained sandstone composed of suba.ngular
clear quartz. Lenses of conglomerate conglomeratic sandstone contain-
| ‘ing éranﬁles and ‘pebbles predominantly of quartz, quartzite, and chert are
common. The Shinarumpo consists of thin trough sets of medium-scale cross-
strata and containg abundant silicified and,‘ in places, carbonized wood.

3
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Ihe conglamerate grades upward into coarse-grained, cross-bedded, arkosic
’Asandétohe that contains a few strings of pebbles. The bedding is every
where lenticu;ar. The Shinarump member ranges from an erosional wedge-
edge up to about 150 feet thick, but in the vicinity of the claims it
averages about TO feet thick, the upper part having been removed by
erosion.

‘The Shims group (fig. 2) comprises 30 claims that are staked om ex-
posed Shinarump onlthe northeast side of Short Creek Wash. The rocks
gtrike about H. T70° W., and dip from ﬁ° northerly near the Yellowstone
rim to about 2° northerly near the northern edge of the group of claims.
A normal fault about 1,500 feet southwest of the claims (fig.3) trends
about N. 60°W. and has dropped the rocks on fhe southwest bloFk about,
150 feet. ’

The characteristics of the Shinarump are similar to those seen on
the Shins group. Conglomeratic sandstone lenses are common‘nea; and at
the base of the unit. An iron-rich zone about 3 feet thick lieé at the
base and here it shows an abnormal radioactivity count of from 2 to 3
times bove background. However, when selected rocks were taken away from

the face no count was detectgd°
ORE DEPOSITS

Relatively few uranium ore deposits are known in the southwestern
part of the Colorado Plateau and in the adjacent part of the Basin aﬁd
Range province (See Finch, 1955, m@?-MF 16). About 15 miles southeast of
the Yellowstone rim, in Hacks Canyén, uranium ore has been mined in small

tonnages from the Hermit shale 6f Pepnsylvanian age. Northeast of the

L
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Short Creek area uranium ore has been mined from the Dakota sandstone and
west and northwest of the area urahium ore is being mined from Triassic
rocks in the Silver Reef district (Finch, 1955, map MF 16), and along the
Vifgin anticline. The production in the Silver Reef district is from a
sandstone that has been called the Silver Reef member of the Chinle forma-
tion. The Silver Reef sandstone is correlative to the Springdale majber
of the Moenave formation and lies about 600 feet above the Shinarump.
Uranium mineralization was found in the Short Creek area about 9
miles north of the Yellowstone rim in about 1953 and some exploratofy work
was done. No ore grade material was found and work has been suspended.
Recently many claims have been staked near this development work, but not

on the basis of any new discovery.
EXPLORATION PROGRAM

The apblicant presented no program for exploration on either of the
two groups of claims. Drilling could be dome at a relatively low cost due
to shallow depths amnd little or mo overburden. A program will nof be pro-
posed by theAexamining team; however, inasmuch as the possibility of ore

in the area is geologically unfavorable.
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Hundreds.of.miles‘of Shinarump rims crop out in southwestern Utah and
northwestern Arizona. No known commercial quantities of ore-grade uranium-
bearing rock has been found in these outcrops west of the Marble Canyon

5
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district. Shimarump-filled paleostream chennels are rare and vhere they

" do occur they are extremely shallow features. The Shiﬁarump has been de-

ppsited‘as & relatively clean sandstone of uniform thickness. éuch blapket-_
t&pg deposits with few mudstone splits have been found to be unfavérablé.for |
the occurrence of uranium deposits. |
‘Drilling on the sﬁbJect claims would be of a prospecting nature and
would be guided by no known geologic cbnqepts of favorable criteria. The

examiningbteam, therefore, recommends that the application be denied.
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‘propesed explorstien would net unecever sigrificant smounts ef
uraniun ore. They.recommend that the applieatim be denied.
‘We cencur - 111 this mamemhtien- L

A Field ‘!'eu, Region :m
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‘,wmumnmmumm-u

Baplarstion Co, ix Ariswme end Utah in the vicinity of Shart Criek,
Avizems, The proporty wes cxenined by X, ¥, Albes of the Burvoy end
mn.umg,mnm. mmmmmm
x“.. . T

mmmm:wm;xmo! M,ﬂ.“tnuﬁnt
nmwmwammntn. A
mnnmuﬂmnmmumwummm '
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mmnummmmmmm. o
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'M MMMMummcmtmm '.

mmmmﬁwﬂtmm. mMmm

‘ mmmmmmmuvaw
mmmm»m. It ts belisved that wranium mimervaliss~ |
tion is far too weak te be of psexikls comsercial siguificence sad $hat
the prepssed sapleration w1l set sacover simerelimstion of sere tm~
portance, I comcur with the recommendation of the sxumining exgineer,

The Mrecihure tranmmitsed to this cffice hay boen molled te

,"J.t.ﬁmmmmammmm e will
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| ARIZONA URANIUM EXPLOBATION CO,

" ARIZONA AND SHING CLAIMS - T,
mw cmm, AR, A TN cwm, tmn

TS L

‘commes
mmurm rmrt | S

mtmduction : L
- Locstion, . tw#w m c1mw
- Ownership snd extent

History sad preduction
.. Ore reserves S

- Proposad exploration m cnatn
coac.tuuim and recem.nﬁutlm

Fevesoosus !5

‘ WMW

m. 1 Location nap, Aﬁm Uuwlm mleutiqn Oo.,, Arigons and
- Shine claims, Mohave Ommty, mw, snd wuniutdn ﬁounty, =
ﬁl@ 2 Gwlone p:m;, mm M mns clm ' )





- 'rhe Arimnl m-mim mmmm ea. mlud in Jammry ms tor

“a m l.om on uua:um pmrty feoar the Utwlm Iino, u tlao | |
1c1n1ty o:!‘ mm m'eak, MM&. utmmd cost of the pro;om

,dimnﬁ drium ;xo.ject is mz,un.sa, uth Gwormnt pmteinttm

R at 78 percent, or me,ns.xe. wamnm pttml exanined tho pm—" |
_erty 1i March 1986, A o | |

A total of 71 cletms i tm gmpa  1x included in the pmmm |

R " §rojoct— :-&ren. m pmputy u euny tceeuibu ud cl:tutc ocmdit:tcu :
ate tawrable. B , ,,

. There has ‘been 1o proawuon from the wh&u, There are nolmmn

m«mwmmmmmmﬁoﬂu, | -

The cxmw cover tmly & Ml mtim of the thonslw Idttle m
terrace in tm mthwutem part oi! the mmm m;tnu, 'rm *urmc&
cms.-ts of tlat«lym mm Iomtum, & major 'm:r baE urmmn
ores in other sreas of the Platesu. mk ursatum sineralization T
to\md in ci:t!t oxpomr” on the mnemt'n property, near ﬂm base of
tha ahtau-m. A Mln taken in an ares of cavnratuely mn rmﬁo-

o wtiﬁty assayed only 0,01 percent 0363.;

Total @st‘m&ted armm :!oqtm 15 24,000 feet, Average Bole depth

18 70 feot. ‘rhe muemt m propnsod a pmrau vith tnithlh lwha o
iocnted in malons mw near rim omuma o ahinum tmmtton, N





ﬂ:ole :toeaum, ;zanarnl.ty, wum depm oa interymtattm of :eollcgw -
and geocnamn lnfomtmn ma pmounc holu, Prilling conditions -
are constdered to be good | R

| An moedincly high attiute o! "the mﬂl cost ot the diamnd o |
| drinmg pmrm Ima bm auwttm by the appltcant. 'Bm applieaut

: me be mmabw, Wct, tn m«w rm:imz of the eo-t of the

‘ pwpom d;uuoml dﬁxlw pm:‘u, c:r waum be \ﬂ.lnna to further rpdnco‘
| eostp by wunn drintng the m.jor purt:ion o:t the footage, _

aexiam of tha lack a:t ml»glc widtnec oz tlin ox:ttonco s:f
- significant - urmim unemnutim on tna rbro;erty, it is mmunded
that the. uquntoa loan be amed. B |
| tmmmx |

'm Arizons urm;n mmuﬂun co. aﬁhﬂto& an appucattm data&
‘Jmuw 9, wm, for ﬁevermnt m m an amlmtory proaect on azamm
property mmr tim mﬁh*m:&ma lim, m the vicwty of Short Clvuk,
Arigona, | .‘ | .
|  An nmimtim oi the rmyerty was Me uarch ao m m, 3&556, by
;nm Albu ot the soomgxcn amwy, Grand Jmuon, colorado, aud
)&. M. mlkey Q‘l? ﬂw Buresu o:t i(htu otﬂee at Salt mo city, rl!tah. _
The maay wan mmmte& by J, E,. Kublin, pr«adont, w, M, mm, »
- vice mﬁdent, m cu'l Mﬂwy, aecretm m trusurer. ‘
. The mucnm Imu ;ropﬁmd & a:mm drilding prcaoet em.mud to
 cost ‘ss,o:.,m,sa, Time to complete the work is estimated as 12 mntl,.m, 4 |





 LOCATION, ToPOG mm 0 A AT |
Tho 'ropmy cmiﬂ:a af tw ms c:t claing, the nus wmp in

e vmmm county,; Dtah, and the Arizens m in Mohave County, Artzons
’ (ﬂzi. X aua :), m muc uw, cmrtniu@chm, u“ along the

mah-msm mm west ot me um:t settlement of Short Cresk, Arimm, o
“tmms xithm 53 lesding to mm cnck u on company :rmmd at & m&m
;’4,5 miles ‘wost qf the tom mrs it cmm the state line, m:wb

nuta:ty 83 aua mth amd augtxtly mt af lnwrt m-m: is tm Arigona

mnp ot 41 clu.‘.u. m Shmrt ¢m¢k, tke Aum cum are mwcm

.-  by drtvm 13 nlu mtu on tks utnont mtinuatim of ‘Utah lizhuy 50,
f'to 3 wme #hem thu road’ tmms aut tawm rredonia, utmnu, thmwo '
10 mtles south by atr m to the prawrty. From the tumazz, the

. "}d:lntaxsco to !’ridmu o U. 3. mthwzy Gii za a5 muoa.

!oada m tlm nrm are not cm:!‘wad, but ara hn»ly m, exc-m |

m.xr:lm thort paﬁm bi wt mthor. fl'he nemut uﬂ.lm ﬂupysng paint._

is 'm ancn :mvtzs of short M, at aedar cxty, Utah.
A hga:. dwczriptzon adf the ymrty, a8 ahm ou the mlumt'

, 3
nap, in as !&11@%: - \&‘m

5@ v
© Shins group - | ' | :
- (in Utad) = Sec, 38, T, 43 S., 9 11 VI,, 8.L.8, m ll.
(1” MW} m#. 32 m 33’ Tw “ xﬁ’ n) 7 'Q’ W '
Bacs, 3 and 4, T, 41 N,, Ry 7 W,, Gile and
Mt nver B and M, -

| Arizens group - ol e ‘
(‘11 iﬂ ) ' MH. “' ﬂ' “, 33’ 34 Qﬂ‘ 35' 'i‘. 39 1‘., o
Axisom) B, 6., Gl and galt River B s M,





'ropognphi(: mdtttm tawrabie 101- mmag and rou! cunmbructtm
pmdl :I.n both mmud mmng mu, m eumtzaiy fiat uttla
cr”k tarracu .‘m ﬂw dmmmt tmrmhic tuturo. in some m‘om on
' the mm elum the ten'tce ic cut by shallow box cmyons. Mprm 3
‘ hcism' of thc shtmlm csnyon ﬁqu& in a‘bhut 70 feot, | B '
| altituﬁe of the ﬁrulﬁm mu is npmiutoly 5,000 het.

' nather cumuuons are genemny :uvorabu for snjmt opgmt:lon. N

The v:tntnu are mild, ather h:lsh tmutum m M durnlz the
.‘umt,drymm.. S
| OMMRRENIP AND EXTEWE
‘m& property conuntu oz 71 \mn,tented leda clum in two. g;mups,

| the m&m mup of 30 cim, a:u? the Arlmm group of 41 ¢1a,ims. The
B 'prenxieznt ot thec mlicnnt Mﬂpw ﬂ:ates thﬁt m. cl.un are cmml E:V "
|  the cwmw-tm ratereme to %m: !.m“ (application form t!\-mi, ,

 item 3(c)) is erromeous, o |

x&m ot the £hins group of mm /e located in Utah mﬁ m |
recorded ac m.!, George, U%uh. Mntym of the Shins :rwp and all ot
th- 41 clm oz the Arisons gx-mm are m Arigons snd m mz'aed at
nmm, Axamm., clum mﬂ, 1 through 41 :i.n tho Arim twup ax-e
mrm ta m 4B, xmgen 383 through 433, a8 ‘1tsted on's m«u |
a,ttncm to tha wpucatim, rnr ehm in tixa Shins sz'mp thiln mforu-_."

" tion in immlete; mm chm Non. 7 tmuah ao (m Arlmm) are





